CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

DRAFT RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES
AUTHORIZING THE EXTENSION OF A CONTRACT WITH
WORLD INTERNATIONAL SECURITY INC, FOR
SECURITY GUARD SERVICES, PURSUANT TO SECTION
2-834 (D) OF THE PROCUREMENT CODE AND FURTHER
REQUESTING AN ADDITIONAL EXTENSION PERIOD,
NOT TO EXCEED ONE HUNDRED TWENTY (120) DAYS.

WHEREAS, on May 6, 2003 the City Commission entered into a contract with World
International Security Inc. for the provision of security guard services and,

WHEREAS, said contract provided for an initia one (1) year term with an option to
renew for two (2) additional two (2) year periods and,

WHEREAS, the City Commission increased the expenditure limit from $87,360 to
$150,000 per year on this contract on August 28, 2007 as a result of the increasing number of
City events at City facilities requiring security guard services and,

WHEREAS, since May 6, 2008, this contract has been extended on a month to month
basis and,

WHEREAS, the Procurement Division of Finance formally solicited bids for security
guard services on December 19. 2008 under IFB 2008.12.19 with the bid opening occurring on
February 5, 2009 and,

WHEREAS, on March 9, 2009 a formal written protest of the bid was made on March
19, 2009 and after a hearing with the protesting party and careful consideration of al the pertinent
information the Interim City Manager rejected all proposals under Section 2-950 (g) of the
Procurement Code and,

WHEREAS, under Section 2-834 (d) of the Procurement Code, this security guard
services contract should be extended for a period not to exceed one hundred twenty (120) days to
provide sufficient time to rebid the contract and,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
CORAL GABLES:

Section 1. All informal month to month extensions of this contract made prior to the effective

date of this Resolution shall be authorized under this Resolution.

Section 2. That the City of Coral Gables Commission accepts the recommendation of the Chief
Procurement Officer pursuant to Section 2-834 (d) to extend the security guard services contract



for a period not to exceed one hundred twenty (120) days with World International Security Inc.
to provide sufficient time for the Procurement Division of Finance to rebid this contract.

Section 3. That all Resolutions or parts of Resolutions inconsistent with, or in conflict herewith,
shall be and are hereby repealed insofar as there is conflict or inconsistency.

Section 4. That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THISTWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF APRIL, 2009

(Moved by , Seconded by )

(Passed 0/0 vote)
DONALD D. SLESNICK, Il
MAYOR

ATTEST:

WALTER FOEMAN

CITY CLERK

APPROVED ASTO FORM AND
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:
ELIZABETH M. HERNANDEZ
CITY ATTORNEY



